
Peninsula Leaders

Times consist of the best CPSAA, DAAl, GPSl,
PAL. SCVAl and WCAl times.

Time
15:19
15:23
15:28
15:52
15:54
16:22
16:28
16:29
16:31
16:35
16:36
16:37
16:40
16:40
16:43

Time
18:49
19:11
19:46
19:47
19:56
20:02
20:10 .
20:24
20:27
20:31
20:38
20:46
20:47
20:47
20:58

GIRlS

School
Mills
Mills
Los Altos
Mills

Aragon
Mills

St. Ignatius
Gunn
St. Francis
St. Francis
Gunn
St. Francis
Palo Alto
Castilleja
Gunn

Crystal Springs times only
. 2.9 miles

BOYS

School
Milpitas
St. Ignatius
Lynbrook
St. Ignatius
Serra
San Mateo
Gunn
Milpitas
Bellarmine
Serra
Bellarmine
Aragon
Gunn
Fremont
Santa Clara

Name
Diana Har1ick
Jeanene Har1ick
Tracy Shoemaker'
Erin Brightwell
Audrey Muller
Yadira Taylor
Ann Baldelli
laurie Cook
laura Demrnelmaier
Katie Monahan
Heather Douglas
Kathy Kelley
Janice Kim
louise Tench
Kristina Underdal

".' -.CROSSCOUNTRY ,::. ,~.:

Name
Stuart Ellington
Mark McManus
Jason B'llkman
Brad Glosser
Dan Boehle
Antony Nash
Mark Tompkins
Robert Avila
Jon Pearman

Tom Washington
Jaime Cannon
Brent Reid
Neal Hurder
Mike Powers

.Johnny Bruntz
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In their only meeting this sea

son, St. Francis High and Leigh
staged one of the most exciting
girls cross-country duals of the
season.

They tied, 32-32,in the third and
final Crystal Springs center meet
ofthe season, but the sixth runner
for St. Francis fmished far ahead
of Leigh's to give the tie-breaking
victory to the Lancers.

St. Francis and Leigh are re
garded as two of the top four
teams in the Central Coast Sec
tion (along with Mills and Los Ga
tos), but will not meet in the post
season because St. Francis com
petes in Division III and Leigh in
Division II..

Leigh's Kate Sweeney ran the
third-fastest time on the 2.9-mile
Crystal Springs course this year
to.win in 18:55.Audrey Muller of
Aragon was a distant second in
20:41.

St. Francis was paced by Laura
Demmelmaier in 20:27,leading a
3-4-7-12-13fmish. Leigh countered
with 1-5-6-10-16,but they each add
ed up to 32 points after runners
from incomplete teams were
weeded out of the scoring.

The Lancers' top six finished
within 41 seconds of each other.

In the boys race, Stuart Elling
ton of Milpitas continued his un
beaten season with a victory in
15:27,to.win by 33 seconds.

Freshman Colin Bailey led
Mountain View (102points) to a
surprising second-place team fm
ish behind Leigh (29) in the 13
team race. Bailey was 12th in
17:00.Carlmont was third.

Junior varsity
Team scares-1, Mountain View 45,

2, Los Alios 81, 3, Lowell 83, 4, Menlo·
Atherton 88, 5, Carlmont 93; 6, Aragon
148, 7, SacredHeart Prep 170.

Indlvidualleoders -1, Canfield (MV)
18:23; 2, Brawn (Las Alias) 18:32; 3,
Lam (Carl) 18:45.

Sophomore
Team leaders-I, Menlo-Atherton48,

2, Manta Vista 65, 3, San Mateo 90, 4,
Palo Alia 121; 5, Carlmant 145; 6, LasAl
tos 165; 7, Hillsdale 166, 8, Santa Clara
187; 9, Aragon 194; 10, Capuchina240.

Individual leaders - 1, Felix (MA)
17:47,2, Kitchen (MA) 17:54, 3, Madrid
(Cap) 18:00.

Freshman
Team scores-1, Half MoonBay31;2,

Aragon 47, 3, SanMateo57; 4, Woodside
93.

Individual leaders - 1, Quraisha
(HMB) 17:48; 2, McDonough (Cup)
18:10; 3, McQueen(Ara) 18:18.

CENTER MEET III
BOYS

Varsity
Team scores-I, Leigh 29, 2, Moun

tain View 102; 3, Carlmant 110, 4, Lowell
130; 5, Milpitas 138; 6, SanMateo 144; 7,
Los Altos 169; 8, Cup'ertino199; 9, Santa
Clara 233, 10, Capuchino250, 11, Manta
Vista 278; 12, Sequoia334, 13, SouthSan
Francisco 373.

Individual leaders - 1, Ellington
(Mil) 15:27; 2, Allan (Carmel) 15:50; 3,
Bradlev (Leigh) 16:15;4,name unavail·
able 16:20, 5, Nash(SanMateo) 16:22; 6,
McKelvey (Leigh) 16:31, 7, Ollinger
(Leigh) 16:36; 8, Reid (Aragon) 16:37; 9,
name unavailable 16:43, 10, Rice
(Leigh) 16:53; 11, Burgess (Woodside)
16:59; 12, Bailey (MVw) 17:00; 13, Rami
rez (Cap) 17:00, 14, Derr (Carmel)
17:02; 15, Guarneras (Carl) 17:04, 16,
Pitts (MVw) 17:04, 17, Bruntz (SC)
17:09,18, Eharti (Leigh) 17:15, 19, Deng
(Lowell) 16:16; 20, Beeman (Leigh)
17:17.

GIRLS
Varsity

Team leaders- I, 51. Francis 32; 2,
Leigh 32,3, Half MoonBay 77; 4, Lowell
158; 5, Castilleja 168, 6, Wilcox 194, 7,
Mountain View 204, 8, Woodside214; 9,
Notre Dame-Belmont 225; 10 Capuchino
238; 11, Milpitas 269; 12, SanMatea 287,
13,SacredHeart Prep m.

Individual leaders - I, Sweeney
(Leigh) 18:55; 2, Muller (Aro) 20:41; 3,
Demmelmaier (SF) 20:27, 4, Monahan
(SF) 20:31; 5, Thomas (Leigh) 20:33; '6,
Hanhcn (Leigh) 20:33, 7, Kelley (SF)
20:46; 8, Tench (Cast) 20:47, 9, Cocks
(HMB: 20:53; 10, Woodard (Leigh)
20:56; 11, Wall (Carmel) 20:58, 12, Iver
son(SF) 21:02; 13,Ferguson (SF) 21:04,
14, Francisco (SF) 21:08,15, Bolin (Ara)
21:10, 16, Thomas (Leigh) 21:22; 17,
Goodrich (Wood) 21:29,18, Van Horbek
(HMB) 121 :52, 19, Schraeder (Cast)
21:33; 20, Wolf (HMB) 21:39.

Junior varsity
Team leaders-St. Francis IS, others

incomplete.
Individual leaders - Duffy (SF)

21 :56; 2, Hinsdale (SF) 21 :58; 3, Bellra··
mo (SF) 22:00 .
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