CROSS COUNTRY

CENTER MEET III

CENTER MEET III
BOYS
Varsity

Team scores — 1, Leigh 29; 2, Mountain View 102; 3, Carlmont 110; 4, Lowell
130; 5, Milpitas 138; 6, San Mateo 144; 7,
Los Altos 169; 8, Cupertino 199; 9, Santa
Clara 233; 10, Capuchino 250; 11, Monta
Vista 278; 12, Sequoia 334; 13, South San
Francisco 373.
Individual leaders — 1, Ellington
(Mil) 15:27; 2, Allan (Carmel) 15:50; 3,
Bradley (Leigh) 16:13; 4, name unavaliable 16:20; 5, Nosh (San Mateo) 16:22; 6,
McKelvey (Leigh) 16:13; 7, Offinger
(Leigh) 16:33; 11, Burgess (Woodside)
16:59; 12, Bailey (MVW) 17:00; 13, Ramirex (Cap) 17:00; 14, Derr (Carmel)
17:02; 15, Guarneros (Carl) 17:04; 16,
Pitts (MVW) 17:04; 17, Bruntz (SC)
17:09; 18, Ehardt (Leigh) 17:15; 19, Deng
(Lowell) 16:16; 20, Beeman (Leigh)
17:17.

Junior varsity

Team scores — 1, Mountain View 45;
2, Los Altos 81; 3, Lowell 83; 4, MenloAtherton 88; 5, Carlmont 93; 6, Aragon
148; 7, Sacred Heart Prep 170.
Individual leaders — 1, Canfield (MV)
18:23; 2, Brawn (Los Altos) 18:32; 3,
Lam (Carl) 18:45.

Sophomore

Team leaders — 1, Menlo-Atherton 48;
2, Monta Vista 65; 3, San Mateo 90; 4,
Palo Alto 121; 5, Carlmont 145; 6, Los Altos 165; 7, Hillsadle 166; 8, Santa Clara
187; 9, Aragon 194; 10, Capuchino 240.
Individual leaders — 1, Felix (MA)
17:47; 2, Kitchen (MA) 17:54; 3, Madrid
(Cap) 18:00.

Freshman

Team scores — 1, Half Moon Bay 31; 2,
Aragon 47; 3, San Mateo 57; 4, Woodside
93.
Individual leaders — 1, Oursisha

Individual leaders — 1, Quraisha (HMB) 17:48; 2, McDonough (Cup) 18:10; 3, McQueen (Ara) 18:18.

GIRLS
Varsity
Team leaders — 1, St. Francis 32; 2,
Leigh 32; 3, Half Moon Bay 77; 4, Lowell
158; 5, Castilleia 168; 6, Wilcox 194; 7,
Mountain View 204; 8, Woodside 214; 9,
Notre Dame-Belmont 225; 10 Capuchino
238; 11, Milpitas 269; 12, San Mateo 287;
13, Sacred Heart Prep 298.
Individual leaders — 1, Sweeney
(Leigh) 18:55; 2, Muller (Ara) 20:41; 3,
Demmelmaier (SF) 20:27; 4, Monahan
(SF) 20:31; 5, Thomas (Leigh) 20:33; 6,
Hanhan (Leigh) 20:33; 7, Kelley (SF)
20:46; 8, Tench (Cast) 20:47; 9, Cooks
(HMB) 20:53; 10, Woodard (Leigh)
20:56; 11, Wall (Carmel) 20:58; 12, Iverson (SF) 21:02; 13, Ferguson (SF) 21:04;
14, Francisco (SF) 21:08; 15, Bolin (Ara)
12:10; 16, Thomas (Leigh) 21:22; 17,
Goodrich (Wood) 21:29; 18, Van Horbek
(HMB) 121:52; 19, Schroeder (Cast)
21:33; 20, Wolf (HMB) 21:39. 21:33; 20, Wolf (HMB) 21:39.

Junior varsity
Team leaders — St. Francis 15; others

incomplete.
Individual leaders — Duffy (SF)
21:56; 2, Hinsdale (SF) 21:58; 3, Beltramo (SF) 22:00.

In their only meeting this season, St. Francis High and Leigh staged one of the most exciting girls cross-country duals of the season.

They tied, 32-32, in the third and final Crystal Springs center meet of the season, but the sixth runner for St. Francis finished far ahead of Leigh's to give the tie-breaking victory to the Lancers.

St. Francis and Leigh are regarded as two of the top four teams in the Central Coast Section (along with Mills and Los Gatos), but will not meet in the postseason because St. Francis competes in Division III and Leigh in Division II.

Leigh's Kate Sweeney ran the third-fastest time on the 2.9-mile Crystal Springs course this year to win in 18:55. Audrey Muller of Aragon was a distant second in 20:41.

St. Francis was paced by Laura Demmelmaier in 20:27, leading a 3-4-7-12-13 finish. Leigh countered with 1-5-6-10-16, but they each added up to 32 points after runners from incomplete teams were weeded out of the scoring.

The Lancers' top six finished within 41 seconds of each other.

In the boys race, Stuart Ellington of Milpitas continued his unbeaten season with a victory in

15:27, to win by 33 seconds.

Freshman Colin Bailey led Mountain View (102 points) to a surprising second-place team finish behind Leigh (29) in the 13team race. Bailey was 12th in 17:00. Carlmont was third.

Peninsula Leaders

CROSS COUNTRY

Crystal Springs times only 2.9 miles

Name	School	Time
Stuart Ellington	Milpitas	15:19
Mark McManus	St. Ignatius	15:23
Jason Balkman	Lynbrook	15:28
Brad Glosser	St. Ignatius	15:52
Dan Boehle	Serra	15:54
Antony Nash	San Mateo	16:22
Mark Tompkins	Gunn	16:28
Robert Avila	Milpitas	16:29
Jon Pearman	Bellarmine	16:31
Tom Washington	Serra	16:35
Jaime Cannon	Bellamine	16:36
Brent Reid	Aragon	16:37
Neal Hurder	Gunn	16:40
Mike Powers	Fremont	16:40
Johnny Bruntz	Santa Clara	16:43

GIRLS

	THE PROPERTY.	
Name	School	Time
Diana Harlick	Mills	18:49
Jeanene Harlick	Mills	19:11
Tracy Shoemaker	Los Altos	19:46
Erin Brightwell	Mills	19:47
Audrey Muller	Aragon	19:56
Yadira Taylor	Mills	20:02
Ann Baldelli	St. Ignatius	20:10
Laurie Cook	Gunn	20:24
Laura Demmelmaier	St. Francis	20:27
Katie Monahan	St. Francis	20:31
Heather Douglas	Gunn	20:38
Kathy Kelley	St. Francis	20:46
Janice Kim	Palo Alto	20:47
Louise Tench	Castilleja	20:47
Kristina Underdal	Gunn	20:58

Times consist of the best CPSAA, DAAL, GPSL, PAL, SCVAL and WCAL times.